

FILED

JUN 08 2017

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 34751-6-III

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III

In the Matter of:

ESTATE OF BETTY L. LOWE,

Deceased,

AARON L. LOWE, Son of Defendant,

Petitioner/Appellant,

vs.

LONNIE D. LOWE, Individually and as Personal Representative of the
Estate of BETTY L. LOWE, Deceased,

Respondent/Appellee,

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

MICHAEL J. KAPAUN, WSBA # 36864
WILLIAM O. ETTER, WSBA # 42389
WITHERSPOON · KELLEY, P.S.
422 West Riverside Avenue, Suite 1100
Spokane, Washington 99201-0300
Phone: (509) 624-5265
mjk@witherspoonkelley.com
woe@witherspoonkelley.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION & RELIEF REQUESTED	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. FACTS	4
B. PROCEDURE	7
III. ARGUMENT	11
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
B. CIVIL RULE 52(A) DOES NOT REQUIRE THE TRIAL COURT TO ISSUE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW FOR DECISIONS ON MOTIONS. [ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR No. 3]	12
C. AARON WAS GIVEN NOTICE AND AN OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD PRIOR TO ENTRY OF THE COURT'S ORDER, WHICH EXCEEDED THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE APPLICABLE PROBATE STATUTES AND SATISFIED DUE PROCESS. [ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR No. 1]	13
D. THE LAW OF THIS CASE PROHIBITS AARON'S CONTINUING EFFORTS TO AMEND HIS CLAIMS AFTER TRIAL AND ISSUANCE OF THE COURT OF APPEALS MANDATE. [ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NOS. 2, 4, 5, 6 AND 7]	18
E. THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION BY REQUIRING AARON TO PAY LONNIE'S AND THE ESTATE'S ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS FOR THIS SECOND MERITLESS APPEAL	22
IV. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allyn v. Asher, 132 Wn.App. 371 (2006)..... 20

Alvarado v. State, Dep't of Licensing, 193 Wn.App. 171, (2016) 16

City of Spokane v. Spokane County, 158 Wn.2d 661 (2006)..... 16

Ellensburg Cement Prods., Inc. v. Kittitas Co., 179 Wn.2d 737 (2009) .. 15

In re A.W., 182 Wn.2d 689 (2015)..... 4, 21

In re Estate of Lowe, 191 Wn.App. 216 (2015)..... 4, 8, 22

In re Estate of Wright, 147 Wn.App. 674 (2008) 23

In re Marriage of Treseler & Treadwell, 145 Wn.App. 278 (2008) 13

Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass'n, 169 Wn.2d 516 (2010)..... 15

Lowe v. Lowe, 185 Wn.2d 1019 (2016)..... 8

Merriman v. Cokeley, 168 Wn.2d 627 (2010) 4, 21

Norcon Builders, LLC v. GMP Homes VG, LLC,
161 Wn.App. 474 (2011) 11, 12

Riksem v. City of Seattle, 47 Wn.App. 506 (1987) 12

Schryvers v. Coulee Community Hosp., 138 Wn.App. 648 (2007) 11

Snohomish Regional Drug Task Force v. 414 Newberg Rd.,
151 Wn.App. 743 (2009)..... 20

City of Seattle v. Swanson, 193 Wn. App. 795 (2016)..... 15, 16

STATUTES

RCW 11.68.100 3, 14, 15, 18
RCW 11.68.110 8, 14
RCW 11.76.050 passim
RCW 11.96A.150(1)..... 4, 22

RULES

CR 52(a)..... 3, 12, 13
CR 52(a)(5) 13
LCR 52(a) 13
RAP 12.2..... 19, 20
RAP 12.3(a)(2)..... 19
RAP 12.5..... 19
RAP 12.9..... 19
RAP 18.1..... 22
RAP 2.2(a) 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Constitution, Amendment 14..... 16
Washington State Constitution, Article 1, Section 3 16
